laws, listing regulations and provisions, pursuant to and subject to such approvals, conditions and

modifications, as may be prescribed or imposed by any authorities, including the Central Government, if

required, approval of the members, be and is hereby accorded to the Company to pay to Mrs. Sarita

Dinesh Sharma (DIN 00128337) Rs. 12,00,000/- (Rupees Twelve Lakhs Only) per annum on terms and

conditions, including perquisites, if any, and the Board of Directors be are hereby authorized to alter and

vary the terms and conditions as the board may deem fit subject to the condition that it shall comply with

the conditions of Section 197, 198 and Schedule V of the Companies Act 2013 or any statutory

[...]

Sharma shall perform her duties subject to the superintendence, control and direction of the Board

of Directors of the Company.

b) In consideration of the performance of her duties, she shall be entitled to receive remuneration as stated

herein below.

Mrs. Sharma would be paid Rs. 12,00,000/- (Rupees Twelve Lakhs Only)per annum, including perquisites if

any and the Board of Directors are authorized to alter and vary the terms and conditions as the board may

deem fit subject to the condition that it shall comply with the conditions of Section 197, 198 and Schedule V of

[...]

relevant provisions of the Act.

The detailed financial statement as stated above are available on the Company’s website at http://

www.gmpolyplast.com/

2. State of company’s affairs:

For the financial year ended 31st March, 2021, gross revenues and other income is Rs. 52,36,95,416/-

(Fifty Two Crores Thirty Six Lakhs Ninety Five Thousand Four Hundred and Sixteen Rupees-) compared

to gross revenues and other income of Rs. 63,42,97,623/- (Sixty Three Crores Forty Two Lakhs Ninety

Seven Thousand Six Hundred Twenty Three Rupees) for the Financial Year 31st March, 2020.

The company has made a net profit of Rs. 3,50,98,783/- (Three Crore Fifty Lakh Ninety Eight Thousand

Seven Hundred Eighty Three Rupees) for the year ended 31st March, 2021 as compared to the previous

year net profit of Rs. 2,29,30,978/- (Two Crores Twenty Nine Lakhs Thirty Thousand Nine Hundred

Seventy Eight Rupees) for the year ended 31st March, 2020.

3. Initial Public Offer And Listing Of Shares:

The Company was converted into a Limited Company and is known as G M Polyplast Limited (Formerly

known as G M Polyplast Private Limited) by passing special resolution in the meeting of the members of

[...]

2,00,00,000/- (Two Crores Rupees) divided into

20,00,000 (Twenty Lakhs) Equity shares of Rs. 10/- each.

During the financial year under review, the Board of Director in their meeting held on Monday, June 22,

2020 had allotted, in the ratio of 15:1, 15,00,000 (Fifteen Lakh) equity shares, having a nominal value of

Rs. 10/- (Ten Rupees) each aggregating to Rs. 1,50,00,000/- (One Crore Fifty Lakh Rupees) as fully

paid bonus shares to the shareholders determined as on the date of issue of the company

The paid up Equity Share Capital as at March 31, 2021 stood at Rs. 1,92,28,000 /- (One Crore Ninety

Two Lakhs Twenty Eight Thousand Rupees) divided into 19,22,800 (Nineteen Lakhs Twenty Two

Thousand Eight Hundred)Equity Shares of Rs 10/- each.

8. Details of directors or key managerial personnel who were appointed or have resigned during the

year:

The Board of Directors of your Company (“the Board”) comprised of 5 (Five) Directors, constituted as

follows: